NYCe 4000
Multi-axis motion control system
Standard Housings NY40x3
Instructions
R911337318
Edition 10
 NYCe 4000 Multi-axis motion control
system

The following documentation contains detailed information. Use the listed
documentation or a newer version, if available.
Title and type code Material number
Rexroth NYCe 4000 Hardware System Manual
DOK-NY4000-HW***SYSTEM-PRRS-EN-E
R911337671
Rexroth NYCe 4000 Standard Housings & Accessories Manual
DOK-NY4000-HOUSING*ACC-PRRS-EN-E
R911337672
Tab.  1-2:   Available documentation
2/49
About this Documentation
 NYCe 4000 Multi-axis motion control
system
Bosch Rexroth AG R911337318_Edition 10
1.7 Additional parts
Motion Control Units, host adapter, drive modules, fan units, capacitor kits,
connection cables, and more are listed in the project planning manuals or on
2 Product Identification and Scope of Deliv-
ery
2.1 Product identification
All system housings have one slot for the Motion Control Unit (MCU) and the
● NYS04.2-ST-01-ULNN-NY4013 has one slot for a drive module.
● NYS04.2-ST-02-ULNN-NY4023 has 2 slots for drive modules.
● NYS04.2-ST-03-ULNN-NY4033 has 3 slots for drive modules.
● NYS04.2-ST-04-ULNN-NY4043 has 4 slots for drive modules.
● NYS04.2-ST-05-ULNN-NY4053 has 5 slots for drive modules.
NYCe 4000 Multi-axis motion control
system
3/49
Product Identification and Scope of Delivery

Fig.  2-2:   Power marking label
1 Logotype
2 Type code
3 Division number / plant number
4 Change index
NYCe 4000 Multi-axis motion control
system
5/49
Product Identification and Scope of Delivery
R911337318_Edition 10 Bosch Rexroth AG
5 Rated voltages and currents
6 Degrees of protection provided by enclosure (IP code)
7 Designation of origin
8 Date of manufacture (yyWww)
9 Rexroth bar code
10 Serial number
11 Company address
12 Certification markings
13 Test markings
14 Material number
Tab.  2-1:   Power marking labels and explanation
Fig.  2-3:   Warning label
The discharge warning label warns the technician to observe a 5 minute
discharge time delay to be certain that voltages are below 60 V, before
undertaking any actions with the product.
Fig.  2-4:   Documentation label
Consult the documentation for detailed information.
Tab.  2-2:   Labels on the system housing
2.2 Scope of delivery
The product delivery consists of the following items.
● NYS04.2-ST-01-ULNN-NY4013 system housing, material number R911172904
or
NYS04.2-ST-02-ULNN-NY4023 system housing, material number R911172905
6/49
Product Identification and Scope of Delivery
 NYCe 4000 Multi-axis motion control
system
Bosch Rexroth AG R911337318_Edition 10
or
NYS04.2-ST-03-ULNN-NY4033 system housing, material number R911172966
or
NYS04.2-ST-04-ULNN-NY4043 system housing, material number R911172906
or
NYS04.2-ST-05-ULNN-NY4053 system housing, material number R911172907
● DOK-NY4000-SYST*40X3**-ITxx-yy-P Instructions (where "xx" represents a 2-
digit version number, and "yy" the language indication), material number
R911337318.
● Cable connector parts for 24V System, SE, Drive Power and Motor
connections.
3 Using the Safety Instructions
3.1 Safety instructions - structure
The safety instructions are structured as shown in the following example.
Fig.  3-1:   Safety instruction lay-out
3.2 Explaining signal words and safety alert symbols
The safety instructions in this documentation contain specific signal words
(danger, warning, caution, notice) and if necessary, a safety alert symbol

5 Accessories, Spare Parts and Wear Parts
The following accessories are available for these system housings.
Type code Material number Description
NYA04.1-FAN-1DRV-NY4922/00 R911328062 Fan unit – 1 drive slot
NYA04.1-FAN-2DRV-NY4922/10 R911325083 Fan unit – 2 drive slots
NYA04.1-FAN-3DRV-NY4922/20 R911172220 Fan unit – 3 drive slots
NYA04.1-FAN-4DRV-NY4922/30 R911328063 Fan unit – 4 drive slots
NYA04.1-FAN-5DRV-NY4922/50 R911325084 Fan unit – 5 drive slots
NYA04.1-CAP-100V-NY4921/00 R911325079 Capacitor kit 100V
NYA04.1-CAP-200V-NY4921/10 R911325082 Capacitor kit 200V
8/49
Accessories, Spare Parts and Wear Parts
 NYCe 4000 Multi-axis motion control
system
Bosch Rexroth AG R911337318_Edition 10
Type code Material number Description
NYA04.1-COVRPL-NO-USED-NY4900 R911318964 Cover plate for non-used slots
NYA04.1-SHIELD-SUP-MOT-5PCS-NY491 R911172999 Motor cable shield and support
bracket
Tab.  5-1:   Accessories for system housings
The system housings do not contain any replaceable or wear parts. In case of
failure, the entire system housing must be replaced.
6 Ambient Conditions
 Operating Storage and transport
Maximum environment
temperature +5 °C .. +55 °C -40 °C .. +85 °C
Relative Humidity 10 % .. 90 % (non-condensing) 5 % .. 95 % (non-condensing)
Mechanical strength
Vibration: IEC 60068-2-6:2007
Vibration, broad-band:
IEC 60068-2-64:2008
Shock: IEC 60068-2-27:2008
Pollution degree 2 2
Overvoltage category II -
Maximum altitude 4000 m
Tab.  6-1:   Ambient conditions
Degrees of protection provided by enclosures: IP20.
Free air flow in vertical direction is required above and below the module holder
for a distance of minimal 100 mm for forced cooled systems and 200 mm for
convection cooled systems.
If convection cooling is used (instead of forced cooling) the system housing
must be installed vertical to ensure sufficient free air flow through the ventilation
holes.
Bend cables away from the ventilation holes of the module holder as near to the
connectors as possible. Make sure that no objects or cables obstruct the
ventilation holes in the bottom and top of the module holder.
7 Technical Data
7.1 General
Requirements on Mains Circuits.
● Mains Circuits of overvoltage category II up to 300 V AC rms.
NYCe 4000 Multi-axis motion control
system
9/49
Technical Data
R911337318_Edition 10 Bosch Rexroth AG
7.2 24V Power supply ratings
The 24V System, 24V Fast Digital and 24V Digital input power specifications are
listed in the following table.
Input power UN IN
Fan
IN
Natural convection
24V System DC 24V 3.0A 3.0A
24V Fdigx / drive DC 24V 0.2A 0.2A
24V Digx / drive DC 24V 4.5A 4.5A
Tab.  7-1:   24V power supply ratings
7.3 Drive power supply ratings
The drive power specifications for the system housing are listed in the following
table.
Drive power UN IN
Fan
IN
Natural convection
DPx
DC +15 .. +75V
DC +48 .. +150V
12.0A
6.0A
6.0A
2.5A
DP NY4130 x
DC +26V/–26V
DC +15V/–15V
1.0A
1.7A

10.2 Mechanical dimensions
The dimensions of the system housings are the following.
Type code Width (mm) Height (mm) Depth (mm)
NYS04.2-ST-01-ULNN-NY4013 130 225 157.9
NYS04.2-ST-02-ULNN-NY4023 180 240 157.9
NYS04.2-ST-03-ULNN-NY4033 183 353.5 157.9
22/49
Installation and Removal
 NYCe 4000 Multi-axis motion control
system
Bosch Rexroth AG R911337318_Edition 10
Type code Width (mm) Height (mm) Depth (mm)
NYS04.2-ST-04-ULNN-NY4043 208 353.5 157.9
NYS04.2-ST-05-ULNN-NY4053 238 353.5 157.9
Tab.  10-1:   System housings mechanical dimensions
You can see the dimensions of the system housings in the following views. The
dimensions given in the view exclude free clearance space required for cable
strain relief bracket, attached cables, accessories and cooling requirements.
NYCe 4000 Multi-axis motion control
system
23/49
Installation and Removal
R911337318_Edition 10 Bosch Rexroth AG
Fig.  10-1:   Dimensions (front view) of the NYS04.2-ST-01-ULNN-NY4013
24/49
Installation and Removal
 NYCe 4000 Multi-axis motion control
system
Bosch Rexroth AG R911337318_Edition 10
Fig.  10-2:   Dimensions (side view) of the NYS04.2-ST-01-ULNN-NY4013
NYCe 4000 Multi-axis motion control
system
25/49
Installation and Removal
R911337318_Edition 10 Bosch Rexroth AG
Fig.  10-3:   Dimensions (front view) of the NYS04.2-ST-02-ULNN-NY4023
26/49
Installation and Removal
 NYCe 4000 Multi-axis motion control
system
Bosch Rexroth AG R911337318_Edition 10
Fig.  10-4:   Dimensions (side view) of the NYS04.2-ST-02-ULNN-NY4023
NYCe 4000 Multi-axis motion control
system
27/49
Installation and Removal
R911337318_Edition 10 Bosch Rexroth AG
Fig.  10-5:   Dimensions (front view) of the NYS04.2-ST-03-ULNN-NY4033
28/49
Installation and Removal
 NYCe 4000 Multi-axis motion control
system